MUNICIPAL ORDER NO.

A MUNICIPAL ORDER OF THE CITY OF ERLANGER, IN KENTON COUNTY, KENTUCKY AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH RUMPKE FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE PUBLIC STREETS AND RIGHTS OF WAY OF THE CITY, FOR THE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF ALL SOLID WASTE FROM PROPERTY OF THE CITY AND COLLECTIBLE SOLID WASTE FROM ALL RESIDENTIAL COLLECTION UNITS WITHIN THE CITY.

Section 1.0 Authorization to Expend Fund And Renew Contract

The Erlanger City Council, wishes to renew the current contract of Rumpke and authorizes the Mayor to sign the Agreement with Rumpke regarding the collection of solid waste and more properly described in the "Rumpke Agreement" attached and incorporated herein.

Section 2.0 Severability

The provisions of this Municipal Order are severable; and the invalidity of any provision of this municipal order shall not affect the validity of any other provision thereof; and such other provisions shall remain in full force and effect as long as they remain valid in the absence of those provisions determined to be invalid.

Section 3.0 Repeal of Conflicting Provisions

All Municipal Orders or parts of Municipal Orders in conflict with the provisions of this Municipal Order are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 4.0 Effective Date

This Municipal Order shall be effective as soon as possible according to law.

JESSICA FETTE, Mayor
Date: